MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

584

To be divided into shares of \$100 each.

Powers, privi-

leges &c.

silver, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each. And said Bank shall be established in the town of Calais.

Be it further enacted, That five persons shall SECT. 3. Board of Directors, and said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

First meeting —How to be called

Be it further enacted, That any five of the persons above named may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof in the Eastern Democrat printed in Eastport fourteen days previous to the time of said meeting, and at said meeting, the said Corporation shall have power to choose a Board of Directors and do any other Corporation business.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to change the name of Sabrina Pease.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Sabrina Pease allowed to take the name Sabrina P. Hodsdon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Sabrina Pease of Bangor, is hereby allowed to take the name of Sabrina P. Hodsdon, and shall hereafter be called and known by that name as her only proper name.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Lexington.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the township numbered two in the first range, on the West side of the Kennebec River, in the County of Somerset, bounded on the Boundaries West by the town of Kingfield, on the East by the town of Concord, on the South by the towns of New-Portland and Embden, on the North by township numbered two in the second range; with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same hereby is, incorporated into a town by the name of Lexington.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County may issue his warrant, directing First meeting. some person resident in said town, to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet, at a time and place, in said warrant specified, for the choice of town officers.

CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT to incorporate the Gardiner Savings Institution.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Robert Hallowell Names of per-Gardiner, J. Davis, Frederick Allen, Parker Sheldon, S. rated. Holman, John Stone, H. B. Hoskins, Benjamin Shaw, Ebenezer F. Deane, D. L. Milliken and Daniel Nutting, their associates and successors, be and hereby are incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Gardiner Savings Institution, with power by that Powers name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity; granted have and use a common seal; make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of Corparation to the State. And said Corporation shall be established in in Gardiner. the town of Gardiner.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First meetingof said Corporation may be holden at such time and at such place in Gardiner, as a majority of the persons above named may designate by publishing the said time and place How to be fourteen days previously in the Christian Intelligencer, a notified.